
AUDIT 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 3 

 

WEDNESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Terry Douris 
Councillor Graeme Elliot 
Councillor Sadie Hobson 
 

Councillor Paul Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Stewart (Chair) 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3 MINUTES AND ACTIONS   
 

(Pages 4 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING INSPECTION & 
REGULATORY JUDGEMENT   

 

(Pages 6 - 14) 

6 SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) 
REPORT   

 

 

 Report to follow.  
 

7 FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24   
 

(Pages 15 - 28) 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24   
 

(Pages 29 - 
114) 

9 EXTERNAL AUDIT YEAR END REPORT   
 

(Pages 115 - 
152) 

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN AND PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2023/24   

 

(Pages 153 - 
158) 

11 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE Q4 2023/24   
 

 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 
 



1 

 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

24 JULY 2024 
 

Present: 
  

Councillors: Stewart (Chair)     
  Douris 
  Elliot 
    Reynolds (Vice-Chair) 
      
Officers: N Howcutt      Chief Finance Officer 
 M Kirk  Head of Health, Safety and Resilience  
 R Lang  Head of Safe Homes 
 J Mooteealoo  Head of Environmental Services (attended remotely) 
 R Patel   Rent and Income Manager (attended remotely) 
 T Angel      Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Sofie Kockelbergh (KPMG) (attended remotely) 
    
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Councillor S Hobson. 
 
F Jump, Head of Financial Services, also sent her apologies.  
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then signed 
by the Chair.  
 
The action points from the previous meeting will be reviewed at the next meeting.  
 
4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation.  
 
5.  STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 
P Lazenby provided the committee with a progress update against the annual internal audit 
plan.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

Outcome 
 
The committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for following Council activities: 
 

• HRA Health and Safety - Reasonable Assurance 
• Waste Management - Reasonable Assurance 
• Budgetary Control - Substantial Assurance 
• Housing Rents - Substantial Assurance 

 
The committee noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual internal audit 
plan. 
 
6. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  

 

P Lazenby introduced the draft internal audit annual report for 2023/24. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

7. STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 

 
N Howcutt introduced the report and provided the committee with a timetable for the refresh 
of the Councils strategic risks.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 18 September 2024. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm.  

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: Regulator of Social Housing Inspection & Regulatory Judgement 

Date: 20/08/2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhayani, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A Dacorum Regulatory Judgement - Final 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

RSH – Regulator of Social Housing 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

David Barrett, Assistant Director Strategic Housing & Delivery 

Hannah Peacock, Head of Strategy, Quality & Assurance 
 

 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To report on the outcome of the rece
[...]
tructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and 

other resources) 
N/A 

10. Conclusions:   
 

A C2 rating is a strong and stable position for the housing service to continue to improve and work on strengthening 

the current weaknesses outlined by the RSH.  Due to this being the first round of the new regulatory inspections, 

the RSH have widely shared that they expect the majority of local authority landlords to be awarded between C2-

C4, as local authorities navigate the new regulatory landscape.  

11. Recommendation 
 

The regulator of social housing inspection & regulatory judgement are acknowledged and signed off by Audit 

Committee. 

Page 9



 

OFFICIAL  

 
 

 

Dacorum Borough Council (26UC) 

Regulatory Judgement 
 

14 August 2024 
 

Our Judgement 

 

 

 

Reason for publication 

 

We are publishing a regulatory judgement for Dacorum Borough Council (Dacorum 

BC) following an inspection completed in August 2024.  

 

This regulatory judgement confirms a consumer grading of C2. This is the first time 

we have issued a consumer grade in relation to this landlord. 

 

Summary of the decision 

From the evidence and assurance gained during the inspection, we have concluded 

that there are some weaknesses in Dacorum BC delivering the outcomes of the 

consumer standards and improvement is needed, specifically in relation to outcomes 

in our Safety and Quality Standard and Transparency, Influence and Accountability 

 Current grade Change Date of 

assessment 

Consumer C2 

Our judgement is that 

there are some 

weaknesses in the landlord 

delivering the outcomes of 

the consumer standards 

and improvement is 

needed.   

First grading August 2024 

Page 10



Regulatory Judgement  
Dacorum Borough Council 26UC 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Standard. Based on this assessment, we have concluded a C2 grade for Dacorum 

BC. 

 

How we reached our judgement 

We carried out an inspection of Dacorum BC to assess how well Dacorum BC is 

d
[...]
that landlords are required to submit to us. In-Depth Assessments (IDAs) were one 
of our previous assessment processes, which are now replaced by our new 
inspections programme from 1 April 2024. We also respond where there is an issue 
or a potential issue that may be material to a landlord’s delivery of the outcomes of 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/regulatory-standards-for-landlords
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/regulatory-standards-for-landlords


Regulatory Judgement  
Dacorum Borough Council 26UC 

Page 5 of 5 
 

our standards. We publish regulatory judgements that describe our view of landlords’ 
performance with our standards. We also publish grades for landlords with more 
than 1,000 social housing homes. 

The Housing Ombudsman deals with individual complaints. When individual 
complaints are referred to us, we investigate if we consider that the issue may be 
material to a landlord’s delivery of the outcomes of our standards. 

For more information about our approach to regulation, please see How we regulate. 

 

 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/how-we-regulate
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/how-we-regulate


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee 

Title of report: Final Outturn 2023-24 

Date: 18th  September 2024  

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Revenue Final Outturn 2023-24 

Appendix B – Housing Revenue Account Final Outturn 2023-24  

Appendix C  – Capital Programme  Final Outturn 2023-24 

Appendix D- Reserves position as at 31st  March 2024 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Author 

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

 
   

  

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the Final Outturn  2023-24 

for the: 

• General Fund 

• Housing Revenue Account 

• Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Committee review the final financial outturn 

for 2023-24 (Appendices A and B) and note the 

final financial outturn position for 2023-24. 

2. That Committee review the Capital Programme 

Outturn for 2023-24 (Appendix C). 

3. That Committee review the balances on 

earmarked reserves as at 31st March 2024 

(Appendix D). 

 

 

1 Introduction:  

1.1 This report presents the final financial outturn position for the Council for 2023-24. Under the Council’s 

Financial Regulations, Audit Committee have delegated powers to approve final movements to the 

Council’s financial reserves following the external audit of the Council’s accounts, should this be required.  

For 2023-24, there are no changes between the provisional and final outturn to report.    

1.2 A provisional outturn position was presented to Cabinet on 23rd July 2024.  The reported provisional 

outturn position included the following: 

• General Fund (GF) revenue budgets: a surplus of £0.489m.  Cabinet recommended to Council that this 

surplus be transferred to the Invest to Save reserve to fund future initia
[...]
relief 

awarded to local organisations. 

 

3 Housing Revenue Account Position  

3.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account relating to the Council’s Landlord functions. A guiding principle of the 

HRA is that revenue raised from rents and service charges must be sufficient to fund expenditure 

incurred.  

3.2 The HRA is reporting a balanced final outturn position for 2023-24 following a net drawn down from HRA 

reserves. This is shown in Appendix B and table 3 below. 

Table 3 Housing 
Revenue Account 

Current Budget     
£m 

Forecast Outturn £m Variance   £m 

Income -63.923 -68.110 -4.187 

Expenditure 63.758 68.239 4.481 

Surplus/ deficit 
prior to reserve 
movements 

-0.165 0.129 0.294 

Reserve 
movements 

0.165 -0.129 -0.294 

Net Deficit / 
Surplus 

0.000 0.000 0.000 

 

3.3 Dwelling Rents - £0.942m additional income over budget. 

Dwelling rent has a surplus due to occupancy and voids rates.  The budget is based on occupation at 

budget setting.  When a tenancy changes, the new tenant is charged rent based on the target weekly rent 

for the property which is often higher than that charged to the previous tenant.  Given the number of 

void relets in 2023-24, this has increased the rental income for the service. 

3.4 Charges or Services and Facilities - £0.793m additional income over budget. 

The position includes a one -off release of £0.650m from a provision held by the HRA following review of 

the balance held. 

3.5 Interest and Investment Income - £1.775m additional income over budget 

Cash balances remain higher than budgeted, as capital HRA spend was 30% behind budget.  This has the 

effect of increased cash balances,  resulting in increased returns on cash investments , additional income 

of £1.775m for the HRA. 

3.6 Contribution towards Expenditure - £0.683m over achievement in income 

Additional income over budget for minor capital receipts and rechargeable works has been achieved 

during the year.  

3.7 Repairs and Maintenance-
[...]
t of Accounts 2023/24 

(Appendix A) and raise any matters on which 

assurance is sought in order to approve the 

Statements on behalf of the Council;  

2. Subject to consideration of the External Auditor’s 

Audit Findings Report, approve the Letter of 

Representation (Appendix B) in the capacity of 

those charged with Governance and;  

3. Subject to a) and b) above, approve the 

Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

4. Delegate to the Chair of the Audit Committee to 

sign the final accounts upon receiving the final 

audit opinion and approve any further changes 

the statement of accounts agreed with the 

Council’s auditors prior to the receipt of that 

opinion . 

Period for post policy/project review: Not applicable. 

 

1 Background:  

 

1.1 The Account and Audit Regulations requires local authorities to approve their financial statements for 

2023/24 by 30th September 2024. The appointed Auditor must complete their audit and issue the 

relevant audit opinion to ensure the statutory deadline is met. The Council’s appointed Auditor is KPMG 

LLP.  

 

1.2 The purpose of the external audit of the financial statements is to give an opinion on:  

 

• whether they present a “true and fair” view of the financial position of the audited body and its 

expenditure and income for the year in question; and  

• whether they have been prepared properly in accordance with relevant legislation and applicable 

accounting standards. 

 

1.3 The Auditor’s opinion is added to the Statement of Accounts, with further detail of the audit findings 

provided in the Audit Findings Report to the Council. The Audit Findings Report appears as a separate 

agenda item for Audit Committee on 18th September 2024.  

 
Page 30



1.4 The Statement of Accounts were prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting 2023/24 (the Code) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA). 

 

 

2 Statement of Account
[...]


has participated in the external audit process. This letter is contained at Appendix B to this report. 

 

2.13 Balance Sheet: The Council’s net worth was £1.191bn as at 31 March 2024, which represents an 

decrease of £68.4m on the previous financial year. The change between years is made up of movements 

in both the deficit on the Provision of Services and Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 

2.14 The HRA Statement shows a deficit of £18.263m for 2023/24. This is an increase of £5.822m on the 

deficit reported in 2022/23, which was £12.441m.  

 

Expected Changes to the Draft Accounts: 

 

2.15 The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts on 31h May 2024, in line with the statutory 

deadline of the 31st May 2024. As part of the outstanding audit work the following change is still 

expected to be made the draft accounts: 

 

• A revised Asset Ceiling calculation in relation to the Pension asset position.  We await a  revised 

asset ceiling calculation from the actuary to the Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund. It 

is expected that the statement of accounts will require updating upon receipt of this 

information.  The expected impact will be an amendment to the Council’s net pension 

liability/asset and an offsetting change to the pension reserve (an unusable reserve), both 

entries on the Council’s balance sheet. It is requested that delegated approval be given to the 

Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Committee Chair to approve this amendment to the financial 

statements. 

 

2.16 More detail on the findings of the appointed auditor can be found in the External Auditor’s Year End 

Report, a separate agenda item at Audit Committee on 18th September 2024. 

 Page 32



 

 

 

 

3 Financial and value for money implications: 

3.1 The published accounts are an essential means by which the Council demonstrates its stewardship of 

the resources and accounts for its financial performance. 

4 Legal Implications: 

4.1 
[...]
t that one of the parties to the transaction has subordinated its own interests. 

Related Party Transactions: transfer of assets, liabilities or services between the Council and its 
related parties. 
 

Residual Value: the net realisable value of an asset at the end of its useful life.  
 
Useful Life: The period over which an organisation will derive benefits from using an asset. 

 

Page 114



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee  

Title of report: 2023-24 External Auditor’s Year End Report to  Audit Committee 

Date: 18th September 2024  

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Michela Capozzi,  Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A External Auditor’s 2023-24 Year End Report to Audit  Committee. 

 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

None 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide Audit Committee with the External 

Auditor’s Year End Report for 2023-24 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. To note the contents of the External Auditor’s Year 
End Report for 2023-24. 

 
 
 

 
   

Audit Committee 
 
 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the external audit 

programme is brought to committee on a regular basis. 

 

1 Background  

The Year End Report 2023-24 (Appendix A) is produced by the Council’s external auditors KPMG.  The report 
presents the observations arising from the audit of the Council’s 2023-24 published accounts to those charged 
with governance to oversee the financial reporting process. Audit Committee holds this responsibility for 
Dacorum Borough Council. 

2 Audit Findings Report  

The report covers the following areas: 
 

 Headline audit findings 
 Areas of audit risk and audit approach 
 Observations on the quality and timelines of information prepared by management  
 Value for Money arrangements 
 Independence and ethical considerations relating to the external auditor 
 Details of fees charged by the external auditor 
 Details of audit misstatement 
 Auditing developments 

 
Areas of audit testing outstanding are identified within the report. 
 
KPMG will attend Audit Committee on 18th September 2024 to present the report at Appendix A. 
 

3 Financial and value for money implications: 

The published accounts are an essential means by which the Council demonstrates its stewardship of the 
resources and accounts for its financial performance.  The External Auditor’s Year End Report provides the 
external auditors observations on these accounts. 

4 Legal Implications 

None arising directly from the report. The Council has a statutory obligation to publish its audited accounts by 
30th September 2024 under the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

5 Risk implications: 

Set out at in Appendix A to this report. 

6 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights 

None arising directly from the report. 

7 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

None arising directly from the report. 

8 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

None arising directly from the report. 

 

 

Page 116



9 Conclusion 

The External Auditor’s Year End Report sets out their key findings arising from the audit of the Council’s 2023-24 
accounts.  Members are asked note the report. 

- 

Page 117



Year end report for the year ended 31 March 2024
—

September 2024

Year End Report to the Audit 
Committee - DRAFT
Dacorum Borough Council

P
age 118



2Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited 
[...]
tention
• Development of core competencies, skills and personal qualities
• Recognition and reward for quality work
• Capacity and resource management 
• Assignment of team members employed KPMG specialists and 

specific team members 

KPMG’s Audit quality framework

P
age 151



Document Classification: KPMG Public

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate 
and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on 
such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

kpmg.com/uk

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation.

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, 
a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

CREATE: CRT157310A

P
age 152

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-uk
https://www.instagram.com/kpmgintheuk/
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/@KPMGUK
http://kpmg.com/uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Audit Committee 

Title of report: Treasury Management Outturn and Performance Indicators 2023/24 

Date: 18th September 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices:  

Background papers: 

 

Cabinet  20th June 2023 – Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix D to Provisional 

Outturn Report) 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

CIPFA-The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

CFR- Capital Financing Requirement 

CPI- Consumer Price Index 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Tracy Claridge , Assistant Financial Accountant- Regulatory & Financial Accounting    

Tracy.claridge@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228322 (ext. 2322) 

Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt , Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

 

   

 

Audit Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 153

Agenda Item 10

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To report upon the outturn performance for 
treasury management in 2023/24. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. Note the contents of the report on Treasury 
Management performance and the Prudential 
Indicators for 2023/24. 

Period for post policy/project review: Not applicable. 

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

The Council is required by the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 

review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. This report meets the 

requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services (the Code) 

and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

For 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that Full Council should receive: 

• an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement in advance of the year; 

• a mid-year Treasury Management update report; 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to the strategy 

(this report). 

 A quarterly update on treasury management performance and all forward looking prudential 

indicators. 

This report provides the outturn position for the Council’s treasury activities and highlights compliance with 

the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 previously approved by Members in July 2023.   

Following review by Audit Committee, this report will be presented to Cabinet to recommend to Full Council 

to accept the report on Treasury Management Performance for 2023/24. 

 

2 Key Issues/proposals/main body of the report:   

 The Economy and Interest Rates 

2.1 Investment returns increased throughout 2023/24 as central banks, including the Bank of England, 

continued to respond to inflationary pressures using higher interest rates. 

 

2.2 Starting April 2023 at 4.25%, the Bank of England base rate had increases of either 0.25% or 0.5%, 

reaching 5.25% by August 2023.    There were no further rate increases during 2023/24.   A decrease 

in the base rate to 5.00% was made in August 2024. 

 

2.3 The CPI measure of inflation was 3.2% in March 2024. At July 2024 this had fallen to 2.2%.   

 

2.4 UK unemployment was below 4% at the end of 2023/24 and annual wage inflation running at above 

5%. At the time of writing, the UK unemployment rate stands at 4.2% with updated official figures 

due for  release on 10th September 2024. 

Treasury Position as at 31 March 2024 

2.5 The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is termed the Capital 

Financing Requirement (CFR).   This figure is a gauge of the Council’s indebtedness.  The CFR results 

from the capital activity of the Council and resources used to pay for the capital spend. 

Page 154



 

2.6 The Council’s CFR was £364.0m at the end of the year. This includes the borrowing from the Public 

Works Loan Board following the introduction of HRA Self-financing and borrowing take
[...]
 not required. There are no Human Rights Implications. 

9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety): Not 

applicable 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources): Not applicable 

11 Conclusion:   

The Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2023/24 provides the outturn position for the 

Council’s 2023/24 treasury activities and highlights compliance with policies previously approved by 

Members.  Its approval is required for the Council to meet its statutory obligations in respect of Treasury 

Management activities. 

 

Page 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	5 Regulator of Social Housing Inspection & Regulatory Judgement
	Appendix A - Dacorum Regulatory Judgement - Final

	7 Final Outturn Report 2023/24
	Appendix A - GRF Summary - Audit Committee 18.09.24
	Appendix B- HRA Summary - Audit Committee 18.09.24
	Appendix C - Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2023-24

	8 Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	Appendix A Statement of Accounts 202324

	9 External Audit Year End Report
	Appendix A External Auditor's 2023-24 Year End Report to Audit Committee
	Year End Report to the Audit Committee - DRAFT
	Important notice
	Our audit findings
	Key changes to our audit plan
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters
	Other matters
	Value for money risk assessment�
	Value for money 
	Value for money
	Summary of risk assessment 
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Dacorum Borough Council�Appendices
	Required communications
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Audit misstatements
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework
	Slide Number 35


	10 Treasury Management Outturn and Performance Indicators 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Freedman (Chair)     
  Elliot 
  England 
  Wyatt-Lowe 
      
Officers: N Howcutt          Chief Finance Officer 
 F Jump  Head of Financial Services  
 S Choudhury  Head of Transformation 
 C Fennell  Head of Communities and Leisure 
 R Lang  Head of Safe Homes 
 H Peacock  Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
 C Dempsey  Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 
 P Hunt  Housing Needs Manager 
 T Angel      Democratic Support Officer 
 

Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Chris Paisley (KPMG) 
 
    
The meeting began at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stewart, Reynolds and 
Douris.  
 
Councillor Freedman substituted for Councillor Stewart. 
 
Councillor England substituted for Councillor Reynolds.  
 
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe substituted for Councillor Douris. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor England advised he was the former Portfolio Holder for Climate & 
Ecological Emergency. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chair.  
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



 
There was no public participation.  
 

5   FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
1. That the Committee reviewed the final financial outturn for 2023-24 (Appendices 

A and B) and noted the final financial outturn position for 2023-24.  
2. That the Committee reviewed the Capital Programme Outturn for 2023-24 

(Appendix C).  
3. That the Committee reviewed the balances on earmarked reserves as at 31st 

March 2024 (Appendix D). 
 

6   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee reviewed the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (Appendix A) and 

raised any matters on which assurance is sought in order to approve the Statements 

on behalf of the Council;  

2. Subject to consideration of the External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report, approved 

the Letter of Representation (Appendix B) in the capacity of those charged with 

Governance and;  

3. Approved the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  

4. Delegated to the Chair or Vice Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the final 

accounts upon receiving the final audit opinion and approve any further changes the 

statement of accounts agreed with the Council’s auditors prior to the receipt of that 

opinion. 

 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT YEAR END REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the contents of the External Auditor’s Year End Report for 

2023-24. 

 

8   REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING INSPECTION & REGULATORY 
JUDGEMENT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 



3 
 

 

The regulator of social housing inspection & regulatory judgement were 

acknowledged and signed off by Audit Committee. 

 

Action 

 

H Peacock to advise how many tenants were spoken to as part of the survey.  

 

9   SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for following Council 

activities: 

• Leisure Contract - Reasonable Assurance 

• Climate Change – Limited Assurance 

• Performance Management – Reasonable Assurance 

• Housing Allocations and Homelessness - Reasonable Assurance 

• Housing Regulatory Compliance and Building Safety - Reasonable Assurance 

 

2. The committee noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual 

internal audit plan. 

 

 

10   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN AND PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2023/24 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the contents of the report on Treasury Management 

performance and the Prudential Indicators for 2023/24. 

 

11   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE Q4 2023/24 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.01 pm 
 


